UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 16, 2012

Foot Locker, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

New York (State or other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

1-10299 (Commission File Number)

13-3513936 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

112 West 34th Street, New York, New York

10120 (Zip Code)

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(21) 000

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: 212-720-3700

Former Name/Address

(Former name or former address, if changed from last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- [] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
 - Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02.

Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On May 16, 2012, the Board of Directors of Foot Locker, Inc. (the "Company") elected Richard A. Johnson to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer, effective immediately. Mr. Johnson, age 54, will retain responsibility for all of the Company's store banners worldwide. Prior to this promotion, Mr. Johnson had been serving since July 2011 as Executive Vice President and Group President – Retail Stores of the Company. He served as President and Chief Executive Officer of Foot Locker U.S., Lady Foot Locker, Kids Foot Locker, and Footaction from January 2010 through June 2011; President and Chief Executive Officer of Footlocker.com/Eastbay from April 2003 to August 2007.

A copy of the press release issued by the Company announcing the election of Mr. Johnson as Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer is furnished as Exhibit 99.1, which, in its entirety, is incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Item 5.07</u> <u>Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders</u>

(a) The Company held its Annual Meeting of Shareholders on May 16, 2012. There were represented at the meeting, in person or by proxy, 137,829,389 shares of the Company's Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share, which represented 90.7 percent of the shares outstanding on March 19, 2012, which was the record date for the meeting.

- (b) Shareholders voted on the matters set forth below. For more information on the following proposals, please see the 2012 Proxy Statement, the relevant portions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- (i) Shareholders elected three nominees to the Board of Directors for three-year terms expiring at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders in 2015 based upon the following votes:

Name	Votes For	Votes Withheld	Broker Non-Votes
Alan D. Feldman	128,118,789	4,109,676	5,600,924
Jarobin Gilbert Jr.	130,527,639	1,700,826	5,600,924
David Y. Schwartz	130,830,129	1,398,336	5,600,924

Nicholas DiPaolo, Ken C. Hicks, Guillermo Marmol, Matthew M. McKenna, James E. Preston, Allen Questrom, Cheryl Nido Turpin, and Dona D. Young, having previously been elected directors of the Company for terms continuing beyond the 2012 Annual Meeting of Shareholders, continue in office as directors of the Company.

(ii) Shareholders ratified the appointment of KPMG LLP as the Independent Registered Public Accounting firm for the Company based upon the following votes:

Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
135,999,846	1,763,319	66,224	- 0 -

(iii) Shareholders reapproved the performance goals under the Foot Locker Annual Incentive Compensation Plan, as Amended and Restated based upon the following votes:

Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
128,662,128	3,363,289	203,047	5,600,924

(iv) The proposal to approve, on an advisory basis, the compensation of the Company's Named Executive Officers was approved based upon the following votes:

Votes For	Votes Against	Abstentions	Broker Non-Votes
128,097,456	2,555,639	1,575,369	5,600,924

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

- (c) Exhibits
 - 99.1 Press Release of Foot Locker, Inc. dated May 16, 2012

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FOOT LOCKER, INC.

(Registrant)

Date: May 17, 2012 By: /s/ Gary M. Bahler

Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

FOOT LOCKER, INC.

NEWS RELEASE

CONTACT: John Maurer

Vice President,

Treasurer and Investor Relations

Foot Locker, Inc. (212)720-4092

FOOT LOCKER, INC. ANNOUNCES PROMOTION OF RICHARD JOHNSON TO POSITION OF CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

NEW YORK, NY, May 16, 2012 – Foot Locker, Inc. (NYSE: FL), the New York-based specialty athletic retailer, today announced the promotion of Richard A. Johnson to the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer, effective immediately. Mr. Johnson will retain responsibility for all of the Company's store banners worldwide.

"Dick Johnson has done a tremendous job leading our businesses to new levels of performance as we implement the many initiatives outlined in our strategic plan," stated Ken C. Hicks, President and Chief Executive Officer of Foot Locker, Inc. "I am very pleased to announce the Board's decision today to recognize Dick's leadership with this much-deserved promotion."

Mr. Johnson has been Executive Vice President and Group President – Retail Stores since July, 2011. He has been with the Company for more than 15 years in positions of increasing responsibility, including as President and CEO of the Company's Foot Locker divisions in the U.S., President and CEO of Foot Locker Europe, and President and CEO of Footlocker.com/Eastbay. Mr. Johnson is a graduate of the University of Wisconsin – Eau Claire.

Foot Locker, Inc. is a specialty athletic retailer that operates approximately 3,400 stores in 23 countries in North America, Europe, Australia, and New Zealand. Through its Foot Locker, Footaction, Lady Foot Locker, Kids Foot Locker, Champs Sports, and CCS retail stores, as well as its direct-to-customer channel Footlocker.com/Eastbay/CCS, the Company is a leading provider of athletic footwear and apparel.

Foot Locker, Inc. 112 West 34th Street, New York, NY 10120